VILLAGE OF CHASE

BYLAW NO. 661 - 2005

A Bylaw to amend the Village of Chase Parks and Facilities Regulation Bylaw No. 604-2000

WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Village of Chase has adopted the Village of Chase Parks and Facilities Regulation Bylaw No. 604-2000;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Village of Chase deems it necessary to amend Bylaw No. 604;

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Village of Chase in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. That Parks and Facilities Regulation Bylaw No. 604-2000 is hereby amended as follows:

That Part 3, Definition of "Centennial Park" in Bylaw No. 604 - 2000 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;

3. **"Rotary Centennial Park**" means that portion of the lands described as Lot A, Plan 16303, D.L. 517, KDYD, Except Plan M14306 shown outlined in heavy black on Schedule "B" attached to and forming part of this Bylaw;

That Part 4 (c) of Bylaw No. 604 - 2000 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;

(c) No person shall enter or be in Memorial Park, Rotary Centennial Park, Willson Park, Whitfield Park or Mill Park between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. the following day, or as otherwise established through signage, unless such person has been issued an authorization under section 5 of this Bylaw.

That Part 4 (d) of Bylaw No. 604 - 2000 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;

(d) No person or registered owner of a vehicle shall permit such vehicle to enter or remain in Memorial Park, Rotary Centennial Park, Willson Park, Whitfield Park or Mill Park between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. the following day, or as otherwise established through signage, unless such person has been issued an authorization under Section 5 of this Bylaw.

That Schedule B of Bylaw No. 604 - 2000 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Schedule A, attached to and forming part of this bylaw and which accurately reflects the name "Rotary Centennial Park."

2. This bylaw may be cited as "Village of Chase Parks and Facilities Regulation Amendment Bylaw No. 661 - 2005."

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2005.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2005.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2005.

RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF MAY, 2005.

Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 661 - 2005.

Corporate Administrator

ROTARY CENTENNIAL PARK SCHEDULE.A TO BYLAW NO. 661 WHITFIELD PARK